
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009905-2023 

Contract

Scottish Crime and Justice Survey

Scottish Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-009905
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03bcac  
Published 5 April 2023, 10:26am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Government

Victoria Quay

Edinburgh

EH6 6QQ

Contact

William Maclean

Email

william.maclean@gov.scot

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009905-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009905-2023
mailto:william.maclean@gov.scot


Page 2 to 8

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1048
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.scotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Scottish Crime and Justice Survey

Reference number

565742

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79315000 - Social research services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Scottish Government wishes to commission the Scottish Crime and Justice Survey
(SCJS) for 2023-26. The SCJS is a large-scale social survey which gives Scottish
residents an opportunity to tell us about their experiences and perceptions of crime,
policing and the justice system. The SCJS in its current form was established in 2008/09,
although a crime survey has run in Scotland since 1982. The SCJS is a key source of
evidence on crime victimisation in Scotland, as well as issues relating to policing and the
criminal justice system. As such, it is used extensively by the Scottish Government to
inform the design and effective delivery of policy.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £7,900,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79315000 - Social research services



Page 4 to 8

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Scottish Government wishes to commission the Scottish Crime and Justice Survey
(SCJS) for 2023-26. The SCJS is a large-scale social survey which gives Scottish
residents an opportunity to tell us about their experiences and perceptions of crime,
policing and the justice system. The SCJS in its current form was established in 2008/09,
although a crime survey has run in Scotland since 1982. The SCJS is a key source of
evidence on crime victimisation in Scotland, as well as issues relating to policing and the
criminal justice system. As such, it is used extensively by the Scottish Government to
inform the design and effective delivery of policy.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 022-190411

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:190411-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CASE/565742

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 December 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ipsos (market research) Ltd

4 Wemyss Place

Edinburgh

EH3 6DH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 7 to 8

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ScotCen Social Research

ScotiaBank House, 2nd Floor, 6 South Charlotte Street

Edinburgh

EH2 4AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £7,900,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:728094)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-
justice-of-the-peace-court

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
https://www.scotcourts.gov.uk/the-courts/court-locations/edinburgh-sheriff-court-and-justice-of-the-peace-court
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T09:51:58+0000
	TCPDF




